STATE OF TEXAS §
§  KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

NINTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County, a body corporate and politic of the State of Texas, acting by and through the Fort Bend
County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and SCHAUMBURG &
POLK, INC., (hereinafter referred to as “Project Manager,”) authorized to conduct business in
the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about August 28, 2007, County and Project Manager entered into a Project
Management Agreement, (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”), for services relating to the
management and administrative support for the 2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Bond Program;
and,

WHEREAS, County and Project Manager entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement on
October 28, 2008, a Second Amendment dated February 3, 2009, a Third Amendment on
February 2, 2010, a Fourth Amendment on August 3, 2010, a Fifth Amendment on February 8,
2011, a Sixth Amendment on March 13, 2012, a Seventh Amendment on September 24, 2013,
and an Eighth Amendment on October 28, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as “prior Amendments™);
and,

WHEREAS, County and Project Manager desire to further amend said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and
Project Manager is hereby amended as follows:

1. An additional amount not-to-exceed $41,366.00 shall be available for additional services
as described in Exhibit A attached hereto to be provided by Project Manager as requested
by County.

2. Project Manager’s compensation for the Project shall not exceed $2,182,725.00, as
follows:

a. Original Agreement not to exceed: $463,747.00

b. Second Amendment not to exceed: $349,240.00

c. Third Amendment not to exceed: ~ $374,742.00

d. Fourth Amendment — release of retainage only

e. Fifth Amendment not to exceed: $382,425.00

f. Sixth Amendment not to exceed: $245,000.00

g. Seventh Amendment not to exceed: $236,280.00; and
h. Eighth Amendment not to exceed:  $89,925.00

3. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the Agreement
without prior written consent of County.

4. This Ninth Amendment shall become effective upon execution of County and shall
terminate on or before December 31, 2016.

Ninth Amendment to Project Management Agreement
Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.
Page 1 of 2

6/29/2015 — Original sent to Norma, Purchasing




Except as modified herein and in prior Amendments, the Agreement remains in full force
and effect and has not been modified or amended.

6. If there is a conflict between this Ninth Amendment and the Agreement and/or prior
Amendments, the provisions of the Ninth Amendment shall prevail.

EXECUTION

This Ninth Amendment shall become effective upon execution by County.

FORT BEND COUNTY:
MM i, (_D"’Z/’”b" ' S
SS\ONERS Y, Date

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge R
S 0%,
ATTEST: £ *?5
2, oS
Laura‘Richard, County Clerk "’439) *’{i\‘\
D O

A({?{OVCOUNT PROJECT MANAGER
‘ gt@QQ (o)) %15
Date [ ]

Rithard W.\Stolleis, F.E., County Engneer

PROJECT MANAGER: SCHAUMBURG & POLK, INC.

o/ rofls
{7

Date

Jeff CaW/P.E.,’ Vice President

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

c}é

s )
: / TQ/ /0. to accomplish

[ hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $..)
and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this cpntract.

Ed Sturdivant, Fort end County Auditor

.

Ninth Amendment to Project Management Agreement
Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A

2007 Fort Bend Mobility Bond Program
SPI Year 8 (2015) Budget

BASIS OF FEE CALCULATION

Design Review & Management
Total Fee Estimate = $34,576.00||

( Bid and Construction Phase
fl Total Fee Estimate = $6,790.00]|

H Grand Total| $41,366.00]




00°58$ 0O0'ELTS 00'002S  aley

00°9LS'VES (A4 00T [4 0zt |elol
‘Buiuui8aq uBisap :Sury {a1ajdwiod Apeau udisap :AsayudwnH| 0000 TTS 08 oy 0 oY Aepn AasyduinH 6X|
‘udisap jeul Sujuwsag] 009LY'LTS [413 ov [43 09 199135 Ju04] BIX
‘ugdisap feuy ull  00°00£'SS ob 114 0 0c peoy uolsen-Aley €€/
JE— 350D SINOH [ej0L a3 A3 an 1afoid
aaAojdwi3 Jad sinoy (810 - Judwadeuei 1§ mainay udisaq Ids

juawoasSeue|) ' MalAdY usdisag

198png STOT - Y10d 3 Sanquineyds
weidoid puog ANJIqOIN puag 1404 £00Z




00°58% 00007 ey
00'06.°9% [44 14 8C 1e10L
‘uoonJisuod Ul|  00°00VS [4 0 [4 € 958Yd 3ALIQ MIIAI09 60L
*uoINASUOD 01 08 0] s1aefoud omi| 00°082°TS o1 8 8 Aepn Asuydwiny gx|
‘uol}3niisuod uj|  00°00VS [4 0 14 aue) puetg 69./8T.L
"awleljaw sIy3 uiyim utgaq isnl pjnoys uoilonnsuol] 00'0v6'TS T v 8 129435 044 gTX
*9)9|dwiod Apreau uopanaisuol] 0070085 v 0 v ABM SWBLIM L2
*awleljaung siyl uiyum uidaq asnf pinoys uoianaisuol]  00°0L6S 9 4 v peoy uojsen-Ale) €€/
350D SINOH [e10] a3 aw Pafosd

B0y aaAojdwg Jad sinoH [e101 - Bseyd uoINAISU0) 8 pig IdS

aseyd uononisuo) 3 pig

198png STOZ - Yiod 1§ anquineyas
weigoud puog AjiqoN puag 1od L00Z




EIR SCHAUMBURG : POLK, .

2015 SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES and EXPENSES

ENGINEER IX $242.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VIII $200.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VII $173.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER VI $152.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER V $137.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER IV $121.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER III $105.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER II $95.00 /HOUR
ENGINEER I $85.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN IV $105.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN III $90.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN II $75.00 /HOUR
DESIGN TECHNICIAN I $55.00 /HOUR
SURVEYOR III $95.00 /HOUR
SURVEYOR II $75.00 /HOUR
SURVEYOR I $55.00 /HOUR
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT $60.00 /HOUR
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE III $95.00 /HOUR
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE II $85.00 /HOUR
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE I $70.00 /HOUR
I REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
[Mileage IRS Allowable Rate
[Misc. Reimbursable Expenses Actual Cost

Rates Effective: January 1, 2015 (adjusted annually)



